



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA 754/2023 & CM APPL.49908/2023**
HARBANS LAL KHULLAR Appellant
Through: Mr. Atul Gupta, Advocate
versus

DOLLY KAPOOR & ORS. Respondents
Through: Ms. Kavya Singh, Adv. for R-1 & 2
(through vc)
Mr. Sharad Kumar, Adv. for R-5
(through vc)

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER
% **21.03.2024**

1. Respondent No.4 has been served.
2. Respondent Nos.3(i to iii) and 6 could not be served for the reason that their premises were found locked.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that respondent No.3(i)-Ms. Lavleen Khullar has unfortunately expired and her LRs are already on record having been arrayed as respondent Nos.3(ii) and 3(iii).
4. Accordingly, the factum of death of respondent No.3(i)-Ms. Lavleen Khullar is recorded in the present proceedings.
5. On appellant's taking steps within four weeks, issue fresh notice to respondent Nos.3(ii & iii) and 6, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 19.7.2024.

REGISTRAR

MARCH 21, 2024/vk